

Eric Croft (Alaska Bar No. 9406031)
THE CROFT LAW OFFICE
738 H Street
Anchorage, AK 99501
T: 907-272-3508 | F: 907-274-0146
eric@croftlawoffice.com

Peter C. Renn (admitted *pro hac vice*)
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Boulevard, Ste. 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
T: 213-382-7600 | F: 213-351-6050
prenn@lambdalegal.org

Tara L. Borelli (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Meredith Taylor Brown (admitted *pro hac vice*)
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree St. NE, Ste. 640
Atlanta, GA 30308
T: 470-225-5341 | F: 404-897-1884
tborelli@lambdalegal.org, tbrown@lambdalegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jennifer Fletcher

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF ALASKA

Jennifer Fletcher,

Plaintiff,

vs.

State of Alaska,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00007-HRH

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Fletcher v. Alaska, No. 1:18-cv-00007-HRH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
I. Transgender People and Treatment of Gender Dysphoria	2
II. Plaintiff Jennifer Fletcher	10
III. The State’s Discriminatory Exclusion of Gender-Confirming Care, and Denial of Medically Necessary Care to Ms. Fletcher.....	12
LEGAL STANDARD	17
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The State’s Exclusion of Gender-Confirming Care Violates Title VII	18
A. Binding Ninth Circuit authority holds that discrimination because a person is transgender relies on impermissible sex stereotypes.	19
B. The express terms of the exclusion impose differential treatment based on sex.	24
C. Discrimination based on gender transition is impermissible sex discrimination.	27
II. Because the Exclusion Facially Discriminates, No Legal Justification is Available, and No Legitimate Justification for the Exclusion Exists Regardless.	28
CONCLUSION	30

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH 31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 17

Arizona Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris,
463 U.S. 1073 (1983) 19, 29, 30

Boyden v. Conlin,
341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018) 3, 22, 23, 26

City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water and Power v. Manhart,
435 U.S. 702 (1978) 27, 29, 30

Cruz v. Zucker,
195 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 23

Denegal v. Farrell,
No. 115CV01251DADMJSPC, 2017 WL 2363699 (E.D. Cal May 31, 2017) 23

De’Lonta v. Angelone,
330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir.2003) 18

Edmo v. Idaho Dep’t of Correction,
358 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (D. Idaho 2018) 3

EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.,
781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986) 29

EEOC v. Ind. Bell Tel. Co.,
256 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2001) 30

Erie Cty. Retirees Ass’n v. Cty. of Erie,
220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000) 26

F.V. v. Barron,
286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018) 3, 22

<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)	27
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3, 18
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....	3
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	3, 23, 26, 28
<i>Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Gerdom v. Cont’l Airlines</i> , 692 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	21, 25
<i>Hicklin v. Precynthe</i> , No. 4:16-CV-01357-NCC, 2018 WL 806764 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018).....	3, 18
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , <i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	25, 28, 29
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , No. 18-35347, 2019 WL 2479442 (9th Cir. June 14, 2019).....	22, 25
<i>Keohane v. Jones</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	18
<i>Kothmann v. Rosario</i> , 558 F. App’x 907 (11th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	27

<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , DOC 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (E.E.O.C. Apr. 20, 2012).....	24, 28
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>McQueen v. Brown</i> , No. 215CV2544JAMACP, 2018 WL 1875631 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2018)	23
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	18, 26
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	3, 22
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 802 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.-San Diego</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	21, 24
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016)	22
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Rosati v. Igbinoso</i> , 791 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-CV-2037 SRN/FLN, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015).....	21, 23
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	27

<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Sundstrom v. Frank</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 974 (E.D. Wis. 2007).....	3
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018).....	23
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	28
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	21, 24

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1185b	9
34 U.S.C. § 12361	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 13981	20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	17
